
City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: September 8, 2020

Staff Report

Agenda Section:File Number: 20-374 CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Number: 8.H.

TO: City Council

FROM: Jeff Kay
City Manager

BY: Keith Cooke

Engineering & Transportation Director

FINANCE REVIEW: Susan Hsieh

Finance Director

TITLE: Staff Report for a City of San Leandro City Council Resolution to Authorize the 

City Manager to Execute Agreements with the California Department of 

Transportation and to Approve the Receipt of Grant Funding from the Fiscal Year 

2020-2021 Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program for the 

Crosstown Class IV Corridors Study

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The City was conditionally awarded a Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant to study the 

implementation of Class IV bicycle lanes on Bancroft Avenue and Williams Street in the 

Crosstown Class IV Corridors Study (Study).  The California Department of Transportation 

(Caltrans) requires a resolution, signed by the City Council that includes the grant project title and 

job title of the person authorized to enter into a contract with Caltrans to meet the general 

conditions for award of the Grant.

Staff recommends the following action:

· Authorize the City Manager to execute agreements with Caltrans to receive $349,248 in 

grant funding from the Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program and provide a 

minimum local match amount of $45,252 for a total of $394,500 for the Crosstown Class 

IV Corridors Study.

BACKGROUND

The Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program was created to support the state’s goal 

to provide a safe, sustainable, integrated, and efficient transportation system to enhance 

California’s economy and livability.  The program encourages and supports local planning 

projects that will benefit the multi-modal transportation system, improve public health, social 

equity, environmental justice, the environment, and provide other important community benefits.

Page 1  City of San Leandro Printed on 9/2/2020

2371



File Number: 20-374

The California Legislature passed, and Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr. signed into law, Senate 

Bill (SB) 1, the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017, a transportation funding bill that 

provides the source of funds to maintain and integrate the State’s multi-modal transportation 

system.  Approximately $25 million in SB 1 funds for Sustainable Communities Grants is 

available for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-21 grant cycle. The SB 1 grant funding is intended to 

support and implement Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) Sustainable Communities Strategies 

(SCS) (where applicable) and to ultimately achieve the State’s greenhouse gas (GHG) reduction 

target of 40 and 80 percent below 1990 levels by 2030 and 2050, respectively.

In October 2019, the City of San Leandro submitted an application for a Caltrans Sustainable 

Transportation Planning Sustainable Communities Grant for the Crosstown Class IV Corridors 

Study.  Caltrans notified the City on June 18, 2020 of the conditional award of the grant subject to 

the submittal of a revised application cover sheet, scope of work, timeline, and local agency 

resolution.  

Analysis

The Crosstown Class IV Corridors study project was identified as a high priority in the 2018 

Update of the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan (BPMP) based on a robust public planning 

process, review of existing data, and on the ground conditions.  The Crosstown Class IV 

Corridors Study seeks to review and identify how to improve safety, access, and mobility for all 

roadway users along Bancroft Avenue and Williams Street. These two major corridors provide 

important connections to schools (six elementary, two middle and one high school), transit (two 

BART stations), new and planned housing developments, recreation areas, as well as regional 

and local parks.  

The proposed project will develop a community-based Class IV Corridor Study for these two 

major roadways and by doing so, will help transition San Leandro’s transportation network into a 

safer and more accessible system for all users. The goal will be to provide safe and balanced 

pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular traffic flow while connecting schools, parks, shopping, 

employment, and transit.  The grant amount of $349,248 in State Highway Account-Sustainable 

Communities funding and the required minimum local match of $45,252 will be used to fund the 

$394,500 study project and hire a consultant to conduct the study and prepare the report.  The 

City will appropriate approximately $50,000 in Measure BB funds for the Study upon the award of 

the consulting contract, thus fulfilling the required local match requirement.

The City has not yet selected a consulting firm to lead the study effort; however, the proper 

procurement procedures will be used through a competitive RFP process. City staff anticipates 

that the final project budget figures will not differ substantially and will not exceed the grant request 

amount. The project will be led by Engineering and Transportation Department staff. The 

conditions of award provides until February 28, 2023 for completion of the Study.  Grant work 

cannot begin until all Conditions of Grant Acceptance have been satisfied and the City receives a 

Notice to Proceed letter from Caltrans which is anticipated this October 2020.

Current Agency Policies

· Maintain and enhance San Leandro’s infrastructure

Page 2  City of San Leandro Printed on 9/2/2020

2372



File Number: 20-374

Committee Review and Actions

· Several updates on the proposed Study have been provided to the Bicycle and Pedestrian 

Advisory Committee (BPAC), the most recent occurring on May 21, 2020.

Applicable General Plan Policies

· Policy T-2.1 Complete Streets Serving All Users and Modes.  Create and maintain 

“complete” streets that provide safe, comfortable, and convenient travel through a 

comprehensive, integrated transportation network that serves all users.

· Policy T-3.1 Citywide Bikeway System.  Develop and maintain a bikeway system that 

meets the need of both utilitarian and recreational users, reduces vehicle trips, and 

connect residential neighborhoods to employment and shopping areas, BART stations, 

schools, recreational facilities and other destinations throughout San Leandro and nearby 

communities.

· Policy T-3.2 Funding.  Maximize the City’s eligibility for funding for bicycle and pedestrian 

improvements, and aggressively pursue such funding to complete desired projects.

· Policy T-3.3 Designing for Multiple User Groups.   Recognize the dual needs of 

experienced cyclists relying on bicycles for commute trips and daily travel and less 

experienced cyclists using bicycles principally for recreation.  Where needed, develop 

facilities designed to serve each user group, with recreational routes primarily using 

low-volume streets and off-street bike paths.

Environmental Review

The Project qualifies for a statutory exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act 

(CEQA) per California Public Resources Code Section 21080.19 “Restriping of Streets or 

Highways”.

Fiscal Impacts

The awarded Sustainable Transportation Planning grant funds in the amount of $349,248 require 

a minimum local match of $45,252.  Approximately $50,000 of Measure BB funds will be used to 

meet the match requirement and provide a total of $394,500 for the Study.  These funds will be 

appropriated at the time of the award of the consulting contract for the Study.

Budget Authority

Grant funds in the amount of $349,248 will be appropriated for Fiscal Year 2020-2021.  Measure 

BB/B Street and Bicycle & Pedestrian Funds of approximately $50,000 will be appropriated in 

Fiscal Year 2020-2021 for this Study for the City’s local match.

Page 3  City of San Leandro Printed on 9/2/2020

2373



File Number: 20-374

ATTACHMENTS

Crosstown Class IV Corridors Study - Sustainable Communities Grant Application

Conditional Grant Award Letter dated June 18, 2020

PREPARED BY:  Keith R. Cooke, Director, Engineering & Transportation Department

Page 4  City of San Leandro Printed on 9/2/2020

2374



FY 2020-21 
CALTRANS SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES GRANT APPLICATION 
Check here, if technical project: 

PROJECT TITLE 
PROJECT LOCATION 
(city and county) 

APPLICANT SUB-APPLICANT SUB-APPLICANT 

Organization 

Mailing Address 

City 

Zip Code 

Executive 
Director/designee 

and title 

E-mail Address

Contact Person 
and title 

Contact E-mail 
Address 

Phone Number 

FUNDING INFORMATION 
Use the Match Calculator to complete this section.

Grant Funds 
Requested Local Match - Cash Local Match - In-Kind Total Project Cost 

$ $ $ $ 

Specific Source of Local Match and Name of Provider 
(i.e., local transportation funds, local sales tax, special bond measures, etc.) 

2375



FY 2020-21 
CALTRANS SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES GRANT APPLICATION 

Page 2 of 10 

LEGISLATIVE INFORMATION* 
Please list the legislative members in the project area.  Attach additional pages if necessary. 

State Senator(s) Assembly Member(s) 
Name(s) District Name(s) District 

*Use the following link to determine the legislators.
http://findyourrep.legislature.ca.gov/ (search by address) 

1A.   Project Timeframe (Start and End Dates):  

1B.   Project Area Boundaries:  

1C.   Project Description: Briefly summarize project in a clear and concise manner, including major 
deliverables, parties involved, and any connections to relevant local, regional, and/or State 
planning efforts. 150 words maximum (15 points): 

2376



FY 2020-21 
CALTRANS SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES GRANT APPLICATION 

Page 3 of 10 

2A. Project Justification:  Describe the problems or deficiencies the project is attempting to address, 
as well as how the project will address the identified problems or deficiencies.   Additionally, list the 
ramifications of not funding this project.  This section needs to clearly define the existing issues 
surrounding the project (e.g., transportation issues, inadequate transit services, impacts of heavy 
trucking on local streets, air pollution, etc.).  Competitive applications support the need for the 
project with empirical data, describe how this project addresses issues raised, define the public 
benefit, explain how the public was involved with identifying issues, and describe the impact of not 
funding the project. Do not exceed the space provided. (10 points):  

2377



FY 2020-21 
CALTRANS SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES GRANT APPLICATION 

Page 4 of 10 

(2A.  Project Justification Continued) 

2378



FY 2020-21
CALTRANS SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES GRANT APPLICATION 

Page 5 of 10 

2B. Disadvantaged Communities Justification:  Explain how the project area or portions of the 
project area are defined as a disadvantaged community, including Native American Tribal 
Governments and rural communities, as well as how the proposed project addresses the needs of 
the disadvantaged community.  The tools in the Grant Application Guide (Pages 11-14) are 
intended to help applicants define a disadvantaged community.  Please cite data sources, the tools 
used, and include a comparison to the statewide thresholds that are established in each tool.  Also 
describe how disadvantaged communities will benefit from the proposed planning project.   
Do not exceed the space provided. (5 points): 

2C. Disadvantaged Communities Engagement:  Applicants should describe how the proposed effort 
would engage disadvantaged communities, including Native American Tribal Governments and 
rural communities.  Include specific outreach methods for involving disadvantaged communities.  
Also describe how disadvantaged communities will continue to be engaged during the next phases 
after the proposed planning project is complete, including project implementation.  See Grant 
Application Guide, Pages 25-26, for best practices in community engagement.  
Do not exceed the space provided. (5 points): 

2379



FY 2020-21 
CALTRANS SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES GRANT APPLICATION 

Page 6 of 10 

3. Grant Specific Objectives: Explain how the proposed project addresses the grant specific
objectives of the Sustainable Communities grant program.  Applicants should integrate the following
Grant Program Considerations (Pages 5-16) in the responses for 3A-G below, as applicable:

o California Transportation Plan (CTP) 2040
o 2017 RTP Guidelines and Promoting Sustainable Communities in California
o Complete Streets and Smart Mobility Framework
o Climate Ready Transportation
o Addressing Environmental Justice and Disadvantaged Communities
o California Sustainable Freight Action Plan
o 2017 Climate Change Scoping Plan Update, Appendix C
o Planning for Housing

3A. Explain how the proposal encourages local and regional multimodal transportation, housing 
and land use planning that furthers the region’s RTP SCS (where applicable).  Applicants 
should demonstrate how the proposed effort would coordinate transportation, housing, and 
land use planning components of the project to inform one another (i.e., regular coordination 
meetings between responsible entities, joint community meetings, letters of commitment from 
all relevant implementing agencies, etc.  Also explain how the proposed effort would contribute 
to shifts in land use towards more sustainable and equitable communities, such as more 
affordable housing near transit or more compact regional development patterns.  See Pages 
19-21 for example project types. Do not exceed the space provided. (5 points):

3B. Explain how the proposal contributes to the State’s GHG reduction targets and advances 
transportation related GHG emission reduction project types/strategies (i.e., mode shift, 
demand management, travel cost, operational efficiency, accessibility, and coordination with 
future employment and residential land use, etc.)  
Do not exceed the space provided. (5 points):   

2380



FY 2020-21
CALTRANS SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES GRANT APPLICATION 

Page 7 of 10 

3C. Explain how the proposal supports other State goals, including but not limited to, State 
planning priorities (Government Code Section 65041.1), climate adaptation goals 
(Safeguarding California), and the goals and best practices cited in the 2017 RTP Guidelines, 
Appendices K and L. Do not exceed the space provided. (5 points):  

3D. Explain how the proposal encourages stakeholder involvement.  Applicants should list the 
stakeholders involved in the planning effort (e.g., first responders, community-based 
organizations, local housing and public health departments, transit agencies, and partners 
including State, federal, local agencies), as well as how they will be involved throughout the 
project.  Do not exceed the space provided. (5 points):  

3E. Explain how the proposal involves active community engagement.  Applicants should describe 
the specific public outreach methods/events that will be employed throughout the project, as 
well as how public input will inform the project.  Also describe how the effort will survey the 
public at the end of each outreach event to gauge effectiveness of these activities for the 
planning effort.  Do not exceed the space provided. (5 points):  

2381



FY 2020-21 
CALTRANS SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES GRANT APPLICATION 

Page 8 of 10 

3F. Explain how the proposal assists in achieving the Caltrans Mission and Grant Program 
Overarching Objectives on Page 4): Sustainability, Preservation, Mobility, Safety, Innovation, 
Economy, Health, and Social Equity, as applicable.  
Do not exceed the space provided. (5 points):  

3G. Explain how the proposal ultimately results in funded and programmed multimodal 
transportation system improvements.  Applicants should discuss next steps for project 
implementation, including timing for programming improvements that would result from the 
planning effort. Do not exceed the space provided. 5 points:  

2382



FY 2020-21
CALTRANS SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES GRANT APPLICATION 

Page 9 of 10 

4. Project Management (30 points): See Scope of Work and Project Timeline samples and
checklists for requirements (Grant Application Guide, Pages 54-60), also available 
upon request.

4A. Scope of Work in required Microsoft Word format (15 points) 

4B. Project Timeline in required Microsoft Excel format (15 points) 

2383



2384



STATE OF CALIFORNIA------- CALIFORNIA STATE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY Gav in Newsom, Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
DIVISION OF TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 
P.O. BOX 942874, MS–32 
SACRAMENTO, CA  94274–0001 
PHONE  (916) 654-2596 
FAX  (916) 653-0001 
TTY  711 
w ww.dot.ca.gov

Making Conservation  
a California Way of Life. 

June 18, 2020 

Mr. Keith Cooke 
Engineering and Transportation Director 
City of San Leandro, 
Department of Engineering and Transportation 
Civic Center 835 East 14th Street 
San Leandro, CA  94577 

Dear Mr. Cooke: 

On behalf of the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), Division of 
Transportation Planning, we are pleased to offer congratulations to the City of San 
Leandro, Department of Engineering & Transportation for the recent award of the 
following Sustainable Transportation Planning grant: 

State Highway Account - Sustainable Communities 
Grant Fiscal Year 2020-21 

Grant Title Crosstown Class IV Corridors 

Grantee City of San Leandro, Department of Engineering and Transportation 

Sub-Recipient (s) No Sub-Recipient   

Grant Award $349,248 
In-Kind/Cash Local 

Match* $45,252 

Total Project Cost $394,500 

Grant Expiration February 28, 2023 - time extensions are not allowed 

Final Invoice Due April 28, 2023 

*Local M atch amount must meet the minimum grant requirement.  The final contractually agreed upon Local Match
and Fund Source are located on the Grant Application Cover Sheet and Project Timeline.  Any change to the Local
M atch amount or Local M atch fund source w ill require an Amendment.

2385



“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system to enhance California’s economy and livabil ity” 

Mr. Keith Cooke 
June 18, 2020 
Page 2 

Next Steps 
• The Caltrans District Grant Manager will schedule a Conditional Award 

Teleconference, with your agency soon.

o A list of conditions and project revisions necessary to accept grant funding will 
be provided at this meeting as well as a follow-up email outlining the discussion.

• The required conditions must be submitted to the Caltrans District Grant Manager 
no later than July 17, 2020.

o Failure to satisfy these conditions will result in the forfeiture of grant funds.

• The Caltrans District Grant Manager will review and approve all items required to 
fulfill the Conditions of Grant Acceptance outlined in the teleconference and follow-
up email.

• Once the required conditions are met and agreements in place, the Caltrans District 
Manager will:

o Send a Notice to Proceed letter (for MPO/RTPAs, this will happen after the OWP/
OWPA formal amendment is processed).  Grant work cannot begin until the 
Notice to Proceed letter is received by your agency.

o Coordinate and schedule a grant kick-off meeting with your agency.

If you have questions concerning your Conditional Grant Award, please contact Becky 
Frank, Senior Transportation Planner, Caltrans District 4 via email at 
becky.frank@dot.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Electronically signed by Erin Thompson 

ERIN THOMPSON 
Chief, Office of Regional Planning 

c: Michael Stella, Principal Engineer, City of San Leandro, Department of 
Engineering & Transportation 

Stephen Conteh, Acting Senior Transportation Planner, Caltrans District 4 
Becky Frank, Senior Transportation Planner, Caltrans District 4 
Jelani Young, Associate Transportation Planner, Caltrans Headquarters 

2386



City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: September 8, 2020

Resolution - Council

Agenda Section:File Number: 20-375 CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Number:

TO: City Council

FROM: Jeff Kay
City Manager

BY: Keith Cooke

Engineering & Transportation Director

FINANCE REVIEW: Susan Hsieh

Finance Director

TITLE: RESOLUTION of the City of San Leandro City Council to Approve the Receipt of 

and Authorize the City Manager to Execute Agreements with the California 

Department of Transportation to Receive Grant Funding from the Fiscal Year 

2020-2021 Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program for the 

Crosstown Class IV Corridors Study (provides for City Council approval to 

receive a Caltrans Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant and authorize the 

City Manager to execute necessary agreements for the Crosstown Class IV 

Corridors Study)

WHEREAS, the City of San Leandro (the City) seeks to improve safety, access, and 

mobility for all roadway users along Bancroft Avenue and Williams Street and these streets were 

identified as a high priority in the 2018 Update of the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan for 

implementation and for study in the Crosstown Class IV Corridors Study; and

WHEREAS, the City submitted an application in October 2019 to the California 

Department of Transportation (Caltrans) for the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Sustainable 

Transportation Planning Grant Program to be used for the Crosstown Class IV Corridors Study; 

and

WHEREAS, On June 18, 2020 Caltrans conditionally approved a grant funding award for 

the Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant; and

WHEREAS, to receive the awarded $349,248 in grant funds, the City, as a Grantee, must 

execute a Restricted Grant Agreement with Caltrans before such funds can be claimed through 

the Transportation Planning Grant Programs; and

WHEREAS, the Grant requires a minimum $45,252 local funding match that the City will 

appropriate from Measure B/BB funds when a consultant for the study is selected; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of San Leandro is eligible to receive Federal 

Page 1  City of San Leandro Printed on 9/2/2020

2387



File Number: 20-375

and/or State funding for certain transportation planning related studies, through Caltrans; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of San Leandro wishes to delegate authorization 

to execute necessary agreements and any amendments thereto to the City Manager.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES that the 

receipt of funds is approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute all Restricted 

Grant Agreements and any amendments thereto with Caltrans, in a form approved by the City 

Attorney, and undertake such actions as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out and 

implement the terms of the Agreements and intent of this Resolution.

Page 2  City of San Leandro Printed on 9/2/2020

2388


	PROJECT TITLE: Crosstown Class IV Corridors Study
	PROJECT LOCATION city and county: San Leandro, Alameda County
	APPLICANTOrganization: City of San Leandro, Department of Engineering & Transportation
	SUBAPPLICANTOrganization: 
	SUBAPPLICANTOrganization_2: 
	APPLICANTMailing Address: Civic Center
835 East 14th Street
	SUBAPPLICANTMailing Address: 
	SUBAPPLICANTMailing Address_2: 
	APPLICANTCity: San Leandro
	SUBAPPLICANTCity: 
	SUBAPPLICANTCity_2: 
	APPLICANTZip Code: 94577
	SUBAPPLICANTZip Code: 
	SUBAPPLICANTZip Code_2: 
	ExecDir/Designee and Title1: Keith Cooke, Engineering & Transportation Director
	ExecDir/Designee and Title2: 
	ExecDir/Designee and Title3: 
	Email Address: kcooke@sanleandro.org
	Email Address_2: 
	Email Address_3: 
	ExecDir/Designee and Title4: Dean Hsiao, Traffic Operations Engineer
	ExecDir/Designee and Title5: 
	ExecDir/Designee and Title6: 
	Contact Email Address: DHsiao@sanleandro.org
	Contact Email Address_2: 
	Contact Email Address_3: 
	Contact Phone Number: 510-577-3410
	Contact Phone Number_2: 
	Contact Phone Number_3: 
	Grant Funding Info: 349248
	Grant Funding Info2: 45252
	Grant Funding Info3: 
	Grant Funding Info4: 394500
	Specific Source of Local Match and Name Provider ie local transportation funds local sales tax special bond measures etcRow1: Local Measure BB funding (Project #: 2020-0030)
	Check Box1: Off
	NamesRow1: Senator Nancy Skinner
	NamesRow2: Senator Bob Wieckowski
	NamesRow3: 
	NamesRow4: 
	NamesRow5: 
	NamesRow6: 
	Dropdown2: 
	1: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: [9]
	02: [10]
	03: [-]
	04: [-]
	05: [-]
	06: [-]




	NamesRow1_2: Assemblyman Rob Bonta
	NamesRow2_2: 
	NamesRow3_2: 
	NamesRow4_2: 
	NamesRow5_2: 
	NamesRow6_2: 
	Dropdown4: 
	5: 
	07: [18]
	08: [-]
	09: [-]
	10: [-]
	11: [-]
	12: [-]


	1A Project Timeframe Start and End Dates: September 2020 through February 2023
	1B Project Area Boundaries: Bancroft Avenue between Durant Avenue and East 14th Street
Williams Street between San Leandro Boulevard and Neptune Drive
	1C Project Description Briefly summarize project in a clear and concise manner including major deliverables parties involved and any connections to relevant local regional andor State planning efforts 150 words maximum 15 points: The Crosstown Class IV Corridors Study will examine the feasibility of Class IV bikeways and pedestrian improvements on two major roadways in San Leandro. The corridors will provide a north-south bikeway “spine” on Bancroft Avenue and an east-west spine on Williams Street. Both corridors are identified as priority corridors in the city’s 2018 Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan Update. Six schools directly front these corridors with three more nearby; these improvements would enhance the safety and comfort of students and families walking to/from school. The Crosstown Class IV Corridors Study also includes two BART station access studies (described later) around the city’s two stations. These studies will identify pedestrian and bicycle improvements that will link the corridors, BART stations, downtown and Bay Fair transit-oriented development area together. This project will also serve disadvantaged communities; the census tracts around the Williams Street corridor are considered disadvantaged communities by the CalEnviroScreen.
	2A Project Justification Describe the problems or deficiencies the project is attempting to address as well as how the project will address the identified problems or deficiencies Additionally list the ramifications of not funding this project This section needs to clearly define the existing issues surrounding the project eg transportation issues inadequate transit services impacts of heavy trucking on local streets air pollution etc Competitive applications support the need for the project with empirical data describe how this project addresses issues raised and describe the impact of not funding the project Do not exceed the space provided 10 points: The 2018 Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan Update was completed using a robust public engagement process that included three public meetings, an online survey that reached over 1,200 San Leandro residents, and five meetings with San Leandro's Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee (BPAC). Community members expressed a strong desire for separated bikeway facilities to help improve safety and comfort. The existing bicycle and pedestrian network is interrupted by major barriers including: two highways and three at-grade rail corridors. These represent significant barriers for people walking and bicycling; limiting connectivity.
As Bancroft Avenue and Williams Street are relatively uninterrupted by these barriers, they were highlighted for potential low-stress improvements. Williams Street currently provides an east-west connection over I-880 without an interchange and Bancroft Avenue runs parallel between I-580 and East-14th Street (SR-185) providing north-south connections to neighboring jurisdictions. The location of these corridors within San Leandro makes them ideal corridors for active transportation.
Between January 2014 and June 2019 along Bancroft Avenue and Williams Street, there were six bicycle-involved and 13 pedestrian-involved collisions, including two with severe injuries. Six of these collisions were directly in front of a school. Collisions along these corridors are shown on the attached map (See Attachment C). This collision analysis, along with a review of speed and daily traffic flows, reaffirms the need for safe bicycling and walking infrastructure as speeding is a primary factor in most collisions. The City is proposing this study to build Class IV facilities, which have been shown to decrease vehicle speeds and provide separation between vehicles and more vulnerable roadway users. These facilities will promote increased biking and walking and create/enhance safe mobility options for users of all ages and abilities.
This project will use a complete streets approach to address safety concerns on these two corridors and provide recommendations for more connected bicycling and pedestrian infrastructure. A detailed transportation analysis, coupled with stakeholder engagement, will help identify key intersections and other locations where improvements are needed. The City is committed to improving transportation options for the communities in San Leandro that have disproportionately borne the negative impacts of transportation disinvestment. Two census tracts within San Leandro rank above the 80th percentile of the CalEnviroScreen analysis (see CalEnviroScreen Map in Attachment D). The two tracts were above the thresholds for traffic density and asthma. One tract was also above the threshold for unemployment.
Currently, existing barriers in high-stress environments discourage trips and limit connectivity across the network. Limited access impedes those striving to access San Leandro's two BART (heavy rail) stations by walking or biking. Access to these two stations would greatly be enhanced by the implementation of these separated bicycle facilities and pedestrian improvements. A survey conducted during the 2018 Plan Update found that almost 40% of San Leandro BART riders who live within one-mile of their station drive alone. On an average weekday (September 2019 data), San Leandro BART Station serves over 13,000 trips, and Bay Fair Station serves over 11,100 trips. The BPAC and residents identified challenges to accessing these stations via walking or biking, and this Study will work towards developing solutions that mitigate those issues. Improving transit access expands employment opportunities by providing low-stress routes for residents to access BART or jobs within the city and for workers commuting in to have additional options within San Leandro. As neither BART station fronts the project corridors, the project will also include two access studies that will develop recommendations to connect the corridors to the BART stations. These studies will evaluate bicycle facility connections between the stations and the corridors and will review pedestrian conditions in the area as well. The San Leandro BART access study will also include recommendations to improve access to downtown San Leandro. AC Transit also runs bus service along both corridors. AC Transit will be an important stakeholder, and facility designs along these corridors will follow AC Transit’s Multimodal Corridor Guidelines where possible. These facilities will (dependent on design) provide spatial separation between bikes and buses while increasing bus efficiency through facility design (i.e., using transit islands so the bus no longer needs to pull to the curb and then merge back into traffic). A significant number of
	2A Continued: San Leandro middle and high school students utilize AC Transit for school trips. These students will also benefit from this project through transit enhancements and improved pedestrian crossings.
In addition to improving transit access, these two corridors are also critical for school access. Four public schools have frontage along Bancroft Avenue and two public schools have frontage along Williams Street. Three additional schools are within 2,000 feet of these streets. The design alternatives will also consider the curbside interactions on the road during school pick-up and drop-off periods for the fronting schools. Partnerships with the schools and San Leandro Unified School District will be essential to delivering alternatives that successfully balance safety and efficiency. Across the San Leandro Unified School District (all but two schools are within this study’s area) 39% of students use active modes and 15% of students use shared modes, based on data from the Alameda County Safe Routes to Schools Program. Both figures are higher than the Alameda County averages of 31% and 14%, respectively. This data indicates that San Leandro students and families already have a high propensity to walk and bike to school, but these facility enhancements can generate even more active trips. Based on school enrollment boundaries, many students live within one mile of their elementary school, creating reasonable walking or bicycling trips. Both corridors cross multiple school enrollment areas; the improvements would benefit students at nine different schools. The three attached images (See Attachment F) highlight Bancroft Avenue and Williams Street with elementary school, middle school, and high school boundaries. 
Multiple development projects within San Leandro would also benefit from the Crosstown Corridors Project. The Bay Fair TOD Plan re-envisions the land uses and access to Bay Fair BART station. That plan includes many mixed-use developments and denser housing near the BART station. It also proposed a Class IV separated bikeway along Hesperian Boulevard that the Crosstown Corridors Project would explore linkages to through the Bay Fair BART access study. The improvements proposed in the plan would enhance access to the BART station and any future developments in the area. 
There is also a planned affordable housing development along San Leandro Boulevard across the street from San Leandro BART. This development, Parrot Street Apartments, would construct 62 affordable units. Two blocks north on San Leandro Boulevard, another affordable development opened in 2018 with 115 units. The San Leandro BART access study will look into linking San Leandro Boulevard to both Bancroft Avenue and Williams Street while improving access to downtown San Leandro. Along Bancroft Avenue, there are two additional housing projects, currently in the planning phase, that would construct 45 apartments and 20 townhomes, respectively. Both projects are located across the street from schools, and both would benefit from the pedestrian and bicycle enhancements that would derive from this study. These housing developments are shown on the attached Housing Developments Map (see Attachment E). 
The scope of this study was developed based on recommendations from the 2018 Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan Update. Funding this project will allow the City to bring in a qualified consultant who can assist City staff in effectively developing data-driven alternatives that enjoy broad support from community members, partner agencies, stakeholders, and decision-makers. Further, the City can use the treatments and alternatives identified in this study as examples when installing the other Class IV facilities recommended in the Master Plan Update. The City of San Leandro is committed to identifying pavement management, local funding, and grant sources to design and implement proposed improvements upon funding and completion of the study. Caltrans will also be involved within the Bay Fair BART access study, as the East 14th Street intersection is a major intersection that would link this project with another proposed Class IV facility on Hesperian Boulevard. Coming off the completion of the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan Update, staff and the public are excited to sustain the momentum that has been built through the Master Plan process and get to work addressing high priority corridors. By funding this Crosstown Class IV Corridors Study, Caltrans will act as a critical partner in helping San Leandro achieve its vision of being a healthy and vibrant place to live and work for people of all ages and abilities. Without funding for this study, the project will be delayed moving forward as the city does have the resources to conduct appropriate public outreach, complete the necessary intersection, traffic, and/or parking studies, or design alignments. Given the many complexities along the corridor including parking, turn lanes, school pick-up and drop off, public transit buses, and others, completing these individual studies are essential to the overall ability of the City to understand existing conditions and what the implications of potential changes might be. The Crosstown Corridors Project will strive to link the many uses along these corridors together into a safe, efficient, and cohesive complete street. Without these facilities, the status quo will not change and minimal progress towards the shared city and state goals to work towards enhancing safety, Vehicle Miles Travel (VMT) reductions, greenhouse gas emission reductions, and achieving mode shift goals.
	2B Disadvantaged Communities Justification Explain how the project area or portions of the project area are defined as a disadvantaged community as well as how the proposed project addresses the needs of the disadvantaged community The optional tools in the Grant Application Guide Pages 1012 related to environmental justice and health are intended to help applicants define a very contextdependent definition of a disadvantaged community  Regionally andor locally defined disadvantaged communities are acceptable  Applicants may also include other population characteristics such as income or level of education Please cite data sources  Also describe how disadvantaged communities will benefit from the proposed planning project Do not exceed the space provided 5 points: Using the July 2018 update of the CalEnviroScreen 3.0, part of the project area is defined as a disadvantaged community. The project area is composed of eight census tracts. The CalEnviroScreen 3.0 showed that two of the census tracts along the Williams Street Corridor ranked in the 80-85% range (OEHHA). Both of the census tracts scored above 80% in the traffic density and asthma indicators; one of those tracts also scored above 80% in the unemployment indicator. Asthma rates are higher in these two tracts than 81% of other census tracts across the state. Two of the nine schools that will directly benefit from this project are also within these census tracts. One additional census tract was ranked in the 70th percentile, but it did not surpass the 80% marker to be considered disadvantaged for the analysis. See the attached CalEnviroScreen Maps (Attachment D) for the location of these census tracts. 
The residents of these communities are burdened disproportionately by pollution, lower incomes, and a lack of existing low-stress transportation facilities. Together, these factors reinforce existing transportation patterns and do not work towards a healthier, more active, and more sustainable future. The Crosstown Corridors Project will study building low-stress bicycle facilities and pedestrian crossing enhancements throughout these corridors. Potential improvements will significantly expand the reach of the active transportation network, increase comfort for users, and make it safer for all road users to travel through San Leandro. This project will also respond directly to the traffic density and unemployment CalEnviroScreen indicators, by improving access to jobs across San Leandro and both Bay Fair and San Leandro BART stations. Further, as safe routes to school corridors, serving nine schools, potential improvements along these corridors will make it safer for students and families to walk and bike to/from school and to nearby community destinations like parks and libraries. By encouraging families to make these trips by active transportation and not driving, the city can help reduce overall vehicle emissions and improve air quality.
	2C Disadvantaged Communities Engagement Applicants should describe how the proposed effort would engage disadvantaged communities including Native American Tribal Governments and rural communities Include specific outreach methods for involving disadvantaged communities Also describe how disadvantaged communities will continue to be engaged during the next phases after the proposed planning project is complete including project implementation  See Grant Application Guide Pages 1920 for best practices in community engagement Do not exceed the space provided 5 points: The project will have an extensive trilingual outreach process that will use many engagement activities to promote the project and engage with the public. Through the initial engagement with the community, the project team will seek feedback on what preferred ways they want to be involved with this process; further shaping the project around the community’s desires. After each event, the project team will generate detailed notes that summarize the input, comments, and next steps from the meeting and share that information with the public to reinforce that their voices are being heard and documented. This feedback-sharing process allows the project team and stakeholders to, throughout the project’s process, evaluate whether future actions, alignment changes, or other concerns are being addressed.
The project will send targeted resources to engage with residents and stakeholders within these communities. All residents within the project area will receive notifications via postcard or similar types of mailers before major project events (ex., workshops or tactical urbanism events). Residents within these areas will also receive door hangers or other forms of targeted marketing. The City will produce promotional and informational items in multiple languages: English, Mandarin and Spanish. The project will also seek to partner with the school district and schools along these corridors to learn more about how students travel and how they can benefit from enhanced facilities, for school- and non-school- related travel. Through these and other project-wide outreach events, including workshops, pop-up events, online engagement, and demonstration projects, the community will have many opportunities to learn and be involved.
[Note: Project area-wide outreach is discussed in Questions 3C and 3D]
	3A Encourages local and regional multimodal transportation housing and land use planning that furthers the regions RTP SCS where applicable Applicants should demonstrate how the proposed effort would coordinate transportation housing and land use planning components of the project to inform one another ie regular coordination meetings between responsible entities joint community meetings letters of commitment from all relevant implementing agencies etc  Also explain how the proposed effort would contribute to shifts in land use towards more sustainable and equitable communities such as more affordable housing near transit or more compact regional development patterns See Pages 1618 for example project types Do not exceed the space provided 5 points: The Crosstown Class IV Corridors Study project will transform these two corridors into multimodal complete streets. The study will create design alternatives that balance the many uses of these corridors, residential, school, transit, walking, and bicycling while maximizing safety for all road users and comfort for pedestrians and bicyclists. The two BART access studies will add regional planning significance. The Study will include recommendations for improving station access, thus increasing access to employment opportunities for residents and workers. City of San Leandro development policies and policies set forth in the 2018 Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan Update require new large developments to provide appropriate bicycle parking. Providing safe, dedicated bicycle storage for residents of new developments, including the two affordable housing developments mentioned in prior sections, can help facilitate bicycle use as insufficient storage can be a detriment to bicycle ownership. San Leandro has two primary Priority Development Areas: Downtown and the East-14th Street corridor. The Williams Street Corridor feeds into downtown, and Bancroft Avenue parallels East 14th Street. Bancroft Avenue is the preferred north-south active transportation corridor because of its more local-focused fronting uses (schools and parks) but also due to the future bus rapid transit and other planned transportation projects along East 14th Street.
	3B Contributes to the States GHG reduction targets and advances transportation related GHG emission reduction project typesstrategies ie mode shift demand management travel cost operational efficiency accessibility and coordination with future employment and residential land use etc Do not exceed the space provided 5 points: The project aims to help curb greenhouse gas emissions by providing low-stress bicycle facilities and improving pedestrian crossings around community and regional destinations. Currently, 70% of San Leandro residents commute alone in a car, 11% of workers use public transit, and less than 3% of workers walk or bike (American Community Survey). The potential improvements to these corridors can generate active trips by providing comfortable and safe places for people to walk and bike, reducing driving and emissions. Further, more comfortable and safer connections to BART will also benefit commuters taking transit instead of driving alone who would gain additional sustainable options for the first-last mile. Of the 11% of residents who commute via transit, these improvements may also entice them to begin walking or bicycling to their station or bus stop. Residents who work at the San Leandro Tech Campus, Bayfair Mall, downtown San Leandro, the E 14th corridor and other locations will have practical, low-cost, and sustainable trip options upon completion. San Leandro has two Priority Development Areas, the East 14th Street Corridor and downtown; these will also benefit from better connections along Williams Street and Bancroft Avenue. Bancroft Avenue parallels East 14th Street and will serve as the preferred active transportation corridor, as East 14th Street has regional priority as a transit corridor. 
	3C Supports other State goals including but not limited to State planning priorities Government Code Section 650411 climate adaptation goals Safeguarding California and the goals and best practices cited in the 2017 RTP Guidelines Appendices K and L Do not exceed the space provided 5 points: The Crosstown Class IV Corridors Study project supports California’s planning priorities by supporting infill development. This project would benefit recent and planned affordable housing developments and offices, as well as the implementation of the Bay Fair TOD plan. The proposed improvements would provide low-stress walking and bicycle access to housing, jobs, commercial areas, and transit along the proposed corridors. The Crosstown Corridors project supports many of the guidelines in the 2017 RTP Guidelines. For Appendix K, the public health-transportation nexus is influenced by many factors, including physical activity levels housing, access to economic opportunities, air quality, transportation safety, and others. The project would plan for low-stress active transportation, that would improve safety, encourage more active trips, reduce vehicle trips and emissions, while also providing access to jobs housing and transit. For Appendix L, this Plan, will include a review of relevant plans from the state, regional, and local levels in addition to a review of best practices for outreach, safe routes to schools, and infrastructure design.
	3D Encourages stakeholder involvement  Applicants should list the stakeholders involved in the planning effort as well as how they will be involved throughout the project Do not exceed the space provided 5 points: Given the complexity of the study area and the different stakeholder groups along and near the corridors, the Study will develop and implement a stakeholder engagement plan. The Study team will develop a list of relevant stakeholders and approach each of them to gather initial feedback and determine how they want to be involved with the study. The study team will coordinate with individual stakeholders to determine what role is right for them and how they can best influence the study. Stakeholders will be involved throughout the study process, through the information gathering, alternative design, preferred alternative selection phases. Some stakeholders may only be interested in interviews and deliverable review, while others may want to get more involved and become members of a project stakeholder advisory committee. Others may want to have the study team present at one of their organization’s meetings. Potential stakeholders include: San Leandro City Planning, San Leandro Fire Department, San Leandro Police Department, Alameda County Public Health, BART, AC Transit, San Leandro Unified School District (in addition to individual schools and PTA/safety committees, etc.), San Leandro BPAC, Bike East Bay, neighborhood groups, and local business/property owners who directly front the corridor. 
	3E Involves active community engagement  Applicants should describe the specific public outreach methodsevents that will be employed throughout the project as well as how public input will inform the project Also describe how the effort will survey the public at the end of each outreach event to gauge effectiveness of these activities for the planning effort Do not exceed the space provided 5 points: The Crosstown Class IV Corridors study will be developed based on a robust public engagement process. The public will be involved in this study through a variety of engagement methods, in addition to previously described stakeholder engagement. More broadly, there will be three phases of engagement: 1) Existing conditions, 2) Alignment development/revisions, and 3) Preferred alternative refinement. Throughout each stage, the public will have opportunities to interact with the project through interactive online tools, mobile/pop-up workshops, multiple public workshops, community ambassador program, and one tactical urbanism event per corridor. Information gathered from the existing conditions phase will be critical, helping the project team identify priority intersections, develop a community-informed toolkit of streetscape items and treatments, begin developing a placemaking identity, and inform the alternative designs. The second phase of outreach will focus on obtaining feedback on design alternatives and preferred treatments. Input from this phase will help refine recommendations and guide the selection of the preferred alternative for each corridor. The project team will also survey users of the tactical urbanism projects to gauge their effectiveness and gather suggestions for the refinements that can be added to future design revisions. The input from the third phase will be used to guide the final alternative refinements. Throughout the process, the project team will gather input to gauge ideas for future pop-up events, community events to attend, and any potential changes to the methodology used to share information and gather input.
	3F Assists in achieving the Caltrans Mission and Grant Program Overarching Objectives on Page 4 Sustainability Preservation Mobility Safety Innovation Economy Health and Social Equity as applicable Do not exceed the space provided 5 points: The Crosstown Corridors study works towards implementing Caltran’s mission and its goals. The implementation of this project would provide San Leandro residents, especially families and children, with connected, low-stress pedestrian and bicycle facilities. These facilities link together nine schools, two BART stations, commercial centers, and many residential neighborhoods and would serve as the low-stress spine of San Leandro’s bicycle network. These safer, lower-stress facilities have the potential to generate additional active transportation trips to work, schools, parks, shops, and transit, which work towards sustainability, mobility, safety, and health goals. The project will also work towards bringing increased equity to San Leandro’s transportation system. The Williams Street corridor is considered a disadvantaged community by the CalEnviroScreen. This project would help relieve transportation burdens and work towards larger air quality goals. This project also has broader economic ties as it improves connections into and out of San Leandro’s two BART stations for both residents and those commuting in. 
	3G Ultimately results in funded and programmed multimodal transportation system improvements Applicants should discuss next steps for project implementation including timing for programming improvements that would result from the planning effort Do not exceed the space provided 5 points: This study will move the Crosstown Corridors project closer to implementation. Due to the many complexities along these corridors (curbside pick-up and drop-off for multiple schools, transit use, residential parking, and several signalized intersections), this study will allow the city to conduct the necessary analyses and studies to fully understand existing uses and potential effects of proposed alignments. The studies along with public/stakeholder input together work towards developing facility designs that serve both local needs and larger-city and regional goals. This study will allow the city to engage with the public thoroughly, try out potential alignments through demonstration projects, and partner with stakeholders to work towards building consensus and developing a preferred alternative that will be acceptable to the public and City Council. The preferred alternatives will serve as blueprints for the city to move forward in providing safer and more comfortable facilities for all users.  Pending completion of the study, the city anticipates seeking additional grant funding (likely from the ATP program) to continue moving the Crosstown Corridors project forward.


